

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE HERTZ CORPORATION and
HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK FRISSORA, ELYSE DOUGLAS,
and JOHN JEFFREY ZIMMERMAN,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 2:19-cv-08927

Hon. Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

Hon. Cathy L. Waldor, U.S.M.J.

Oral Argument Requested

**J. JEFFREY ZIMMERMAN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Liza M. Walsh
Tricia B. O'Reilly
Joseph L. Linares
WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP
One Riverfront Plaza
1037 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 600
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel.: (973) 757-1100

Of counsel:

Vincent J. Connelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)

J. Gregory Deis (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Sara Norval (admitted *pro hac vice*)

MAYER BROWN LLP

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Tel.: (312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Defendant

J. Jeffrey Zimmerman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim For Breach of Contract.	7
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead Specific Allegations Against Zimmerman.	7
B. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim for Gross Negligence.	11
II. Hertz’s Claim for Damages Beyond Compensation Must Be Dismissed.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Baldeo v. City of Paterson</i> , 2019 WL 277600 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2019).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	4, 6
<i>Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Falat v. County of Hunterdon</i> , 2013 WL 1163751 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2013)	8
<i>Frunzi v. Paoli Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2691164 (Del. Super. Ct. July 6, 2012).....	16
<i>Hajoca Corp. v. Sec. Tr. Co.</i> , 25 A.2d 378 (Del. Super. Ct. 1942).....	15, 17
<i>Ingris v. Borough of Caldwell</i> , 2015 WL 3613499 (D.N.J. June 9, 2015).....	7
<i>Japhet v. Francis E. Parker Memorial Home, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3809173 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014)	7
<i>In re Lear Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11
<i>McClain v. Faraone</i> , 369 A.2d 1090 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977).....	15
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11, 13
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F. 3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Sheeran v. Blyth Shipholding S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 9048979 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2015).....	7, 11
<i>Solash v. Telex Corp.</i> , 13 Del. J. Corp. L 1250 (Del. Ch. 1988)	12
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6155894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015)	12
<i>Zucker v. Hassell</i> , 2016 WL 7011351 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30. 2016)	11
